
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 26th November, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October, 2024 (copy attached)
[...]
ut proposed changes 
to the level of charges for pre-application planning advice. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REGARDING 
RUSHMOOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES (RVS) SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT – 
(Pages 205 - 212) 
(Cllr Halleh Koohestani, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2415 (copy attached), which sets out recommendations 
from the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services and its Service Level Agreement with the Council. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
12 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

12. LONG LEASEHOLD EXTENSIONS - FARNBOROUGH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE – 
(Pages 213 - 224) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. PG2432 (copy attached), which seeks authority to 
grant long leasehold extensions in respect of properties in Farnborough Industrial 
Estate, Farnborough. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 16 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Abe Allen, Keith Dibble and 
Becky Williams. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th October, 2024. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

27. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th September, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK REPORT AND ACTION PLAN – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX2405, which set out the findings of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge exercise that had been carried out in June, 2024. 
 
The Report set out feedback along with ten key recommendations on how the 
Council could improve how it delivered its functions. In response to the feedback 
report, the Council had developed an action plan to address the recommendations 
made. The action plan would be closely monitored by the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team and reported to the Cabinet through the standard quarterly 
performance management process from 2024/25 Quarter 3 onwards.  
 
The Cabinet welcomed the findings of the corporate peer challenge exercise and 
expressed appreciation to all of those who had been involved in the process. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the Corporate Peer Challenge report, as set out in Report No. CEX2405, be 

noted; 
 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 17 - 
 

(ii) the action plan, as set out in the Report, be approved; and 
 
(iii) the reporting of progress against the action plan through the standard 

quarterly performance management process be approved from 2024/25 
Quarter 3 onwards. 

 
29. FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN – 

(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX2406, which set out a Financial Recovery 
Plan for the Council. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), which  had been approved on 22nd February, 2024, had presented a 
cumulative £19.152 million budget deficit over the four years to 2027/28, before 
mitigation through a savings programme. In response to this, the high-level Financial 
Resilience Plan had been developed to address the deficit and the Charter Institute 
of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) had been appointed to review and provide 
assurance on the plan. In July, 2024, the Cabinet and Council had considered the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy update and 2023-24 Budget Outturn report, which 
had included the CIPFA report. The CIPFA report had endorsed the approach being 
taken and had encouraged the Council to deliver a detailed plan as a priority. As a 
result, the Financial Recovery Plan had been developed and this included the 
delivery of revenue savings and capital receipts, as well as improving capability and 
capacity within the Finance function. The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had considered the CIPFA report at its meeting on 12th September and 
the matters raised by the Committee were included in the report and considered by 
the Cabinet. Similarly, the Financial Recovery Working Group had considered this 
matter and its comments were reported by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the Financial Recovery Plan and considered this to be a 
rapid response to the requirement to address the Council’s financial position. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as set out in 

Section 3.19 of Report No. CEX2406, be noted;  
 

(ii) the comments of the Financial Recovery Working Group, as reported at the 
meeting, be noted; 
 

(iii) the Financial Recovery Plan actions, as set out in Annex 2 (Revenue) and 
Exempt Annex 3 (Capital) of the Report, be approved; 
 

(iv) the actions set out and completed in the Finance Service capacity and 
capability workstream, as set out in Annex 1 (page 2 
[...]
 publication; and 
 

(iii) the adoption of the South Farnborough Conservation Area appraisal and 
management plan,  as set out in Appendix 3 of Report No. PG2427, be 
approved, with the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation 
with the Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being authorised 
to make any necessary minor amendments prior to publication. 

 
32. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
Nos. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
33 and 34 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
33. FRIMLEY 4 BUSINESS PARK – DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 4.2 & 4.3 – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2428, which sought delegated 
approval to dispose of the freehold interests in plots 4.2 and 4.3 at Frimley 
Business Park, in accordance with the agreed Heads of Terms. 

 
Members were informed that this disposal would contribute towards the capital 
receipts target of £40 million that had been agreed at the Council meeting in 
February, 2024. The Exempt Report set out all of the terms of the disposal and how 
this would contribute to the delivery of the Financial Recovery Plan.  
 

Pack Page 4



- 20 - 
 

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the proposed approach as an important 
strand towards delivering stability to the Council’s financial position. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder and the Executive 
Head of Finance, be authorised to dispose of the freehold interest in plots 4.
[...]
ondents completed these questions  

Important in making somewhere good Top five Need improving  
The level of crime 1st The level of crime 

Clean streets 2nd Shopping facilities 
Health services  3rd Road and pavement repairs 

Shopping facilities 4th  Clean streets 
Parks and open spaces  5th  The level of traffic congestion 

 

West Heath ward 
103 respondents completed these questions  

Important in making somewhere good Top five Need improving  
Health services 1st Road and pavement repairs 

Clean streets  2nd Sports and leisure facilities 
The level of crime 3rd Health services 

Parks and open spaces 4th  Shopping facilities 
Road and pavement repairs  5th  Clean streets 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Pack Page 82



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS  
FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

26 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2416 

 
BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND MTFS STRATEGIC REVIEW  

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved on 22nd February 
2024 presented a cumulative £16.651 million budget deficit over 4 years to 2027-28 
before mitigation through a savings programme. The budget estimates included 
several significant assumptions and risks and a set of savings targets to mitigate the 
deficit to bring the council back to financially sustainability by 2027-28. Cabinet 
committed to update Council on these assumptions and progress against the 
savings targets. Unlike the July update, there is a significant variation on the potential 
outcomes on the matters brough to attention in this report and these need to be fully 
worked through and it is appropriate to bring a detailed numerical MTFS update 
forward for February Council. 
 
Recommendation(s) requiring decision.  
 

1. Cabinet notes the position to date and MTFS assumptions. 
2. Approve the acceptance of the PEBL contribution of £55k to be spend on the 

water Lane playground project and an equivalent uplift in the expenditure 
budget. 
 

 
 
[...]
lignment of existing accountancy capacity 
to ensure robust financial leadership and risk management of the Council’s affairs.   
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the repurposing of the internal audit and financial services budgets 
in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules – Part 4, C10 
virements: above £50,000 reserved for Cabinet, to achieve the finance 
service development plan proposed in this paper. 
 

2. Approve the Council entering into an inter authority agreement for the 
provision of the internal audit service by Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
through a 5-year Service Level Agreement including the provision of the Chief 
Internal Audit function, in line with the Scheme of Delegation Part 3 Section 3 
para 3.5.26: agreeing agency agreements with other local authorities for the 
delivery of services, subject to the agreement of the Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Council’s finance team structure and capacity must be fit for purpose to 

address the full range of financial disciplines required to support the functioning 
of the Council, including strategic and operational financial leadership, financial 
management, financial risk management and professional supervision of the 
finance team. The 2024-25 budget report approved at February Budget Council 
identified a need to rebuild financial capability, capacity, and resilience within 
the Council, and specifically within the finance team. This was further detailed 
and supported by the CIPFA report, and the Corporate Peer Challenge 
commissioned to underpin the Financial Recovery Plan. This paper proposes a 
response to this challenge specifically focusing on improving financial 
management, governance and decision making. 

  
 

Pack Page 105

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

2. Current structure 
 

2.1. The finance team had been settled for a significant number of years (capacity 
and function), led by senior qualified l
[...]
ice – as above. 

Pack Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY 
 POLICY, CLIMATE & SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
26 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ACE2412 

 
COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE & RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  

JULY TO SEPTEMBER  2024/25 
 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the performance monitoring information for the Council Plan  
and key service measures for the second quarter of 2024/25. This includes key 
projects and activities from the Council Plan and key service indicators /measures 
used by the Council to monitor how the Council runs. The monitoring document 
has been updated and refreshed for quarter two, to give a better picture of 
performance across the Council.  
 
Factors that could impact on the future delivery of the Council Plan and Council 
business performance have been identified in the Council’s Risk Register.  
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the progress made towards delivering the 
Council Plan and Council Services and consider the changes highlighted in the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Performance management is a tool to drive improvement across the Council.  

 
1.2 Effective performance management:  

• helps to ensure that the Council is achieving what it set out to do and giving 
good value for money – without measuring results it is difficult to tell success 
from failure  

• it enables the understanding of “how the Council is doing”  
• helps to identify success (so that it can be rewarded and learnt from) and to 

identify failure (so that it can be corrected and learnt from)  
• is linked to good decision making - using information about how things are 

now in order to make decisions about how to make them better  
• helps to ensure decisions have been carried through  
• is at the heart of good management 

 
1.3 This report sets out performance monitoring information for the Coun
[...]
rding Contract 
Clauses. 

 
If a current supplier is found to meet all statutory requirements but has policies that 
are lacking or could be improved we may look to work in collaboration with them to 
improve these, or alternatively suggest an appropriate agency who can assist.  
 
Should the council have serious concerns around a suppliers policies and the safety 
of those working for them, this should be immediately referred to the councils Senior 
Management as well as the Contract Manager, and a suitable escalation process 
followed. 

Pack Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR KEITH DIBBLE  
DEVELOPMENT & ECONOMIC GROWTH PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
26 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

 REPORT NO. PG2431 

 
REVIEW OF CHARGES FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE  

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Since the last review of pre-application fees in 2021, the complexity of the planning 
process has increased, increasing the time demands for officers but also requiring 
the assistance of other specialisms within the Council. This report sets out the 
findings and recommendations of the review of such charges.  
 
Recommendation(s) requiring decision.  
 

(a)    Continue the practice of charging for pre-application discussions. 
(b) With effect from 1st December 2024, set charges as set out Section 7 of this 

report; 
(c) Confirm that the minimum householder/minor development charge will 

continue to apply to requests for pre-application advice, irrespective of the 
proposal type, made by community/charity groups which demonstrate that 
they meet all the following criteria: 
• A registered charity 
• With headquarters in Rushmoor Borough 
• Involved in activity which serves the people of Rushmoor 
• Not part of a national charity with multiple UK or international offices  

 
Pre-application charges 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. Charges to potential planning applicants and developers for discussion and 

advice before the submissio
[...]
withdrawal of the 
Hampshire County Council grant to RVS from 2025/26 

 consider waiving the rent of £20,000 due to Rushmoor Borough Council 
through 100% rent relief 

 
ACTION  

What  By Whom  When  

Provide a spreadsheet of costs showing 
income and expenses for 2024/25 to date. 

Donna Bone, Chief 
Executive, RVS 

November 2024 

Share survey results from 2023/24 Donna Bone, Chief 
Executive, RVS 

November 2024 

  
The Chairman thanked Ms Bone, Mr Lloyd and Ms Lamb for their presentation. 
 

18. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Plan and the items for the meeting on 28 
November, which included the Leaders Priorities and the Risk Register. 
 
The Committee discussed a recent Record of Executive Decision which related to 
the delayed release of Union Yard. It was agreed that the option of an additional 
meeting would be considered to look at the situation in more depth. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.56 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR HALLEH KOOHESTANI (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Pack Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank

Pack Page 212



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 213

AGENDA ITEM No. 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
	CABINET
	STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1. The Council Vision was approved by Council in July 2019. Since then, the borough has faced significant challenges including the Covid-19 pandemic, cost-of-living crisis, and significant pressures on the Council budget. In May 2024, the Council’s ...
	1.2. This report sets out the new administration’s strategic priorities, proposes a Council Delivery Plan to cover the next civic year, and describes a programme of work to develop a new Council Vision and Council Plan by December 2025.

	Contents
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	Methodology
	Responses
	Characteristics of respondents
	Which town do you live in?

	Ward respo

Minutes of the meeting


- 21 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 9th December, 2024. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declarations of interest were made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
44 Cllr Jules 

Crossley 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Trustee of Rushmoor Voluntary 
Services 

    
44 Cllr Sophie 

Porter 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Council appointed representative on 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services 

 
36. MINUTES – 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th October, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2416, which set out the strategic priorities of 
the administration that had taken control of the Council in May, 2024. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Vision had been approved in July, 2019. 
Since then, the Borough had faced significant challenges, including the Covid-19 
pandemic, the cost-of-living crisis and significant pressures on the Council’s budget. 
The new administration was now in a position to set out its strategic priorities, along 
with a proposed Council Delivery Plan to cover the following civic year from April, 



- 22 - 
 

2025. The Report also set out a programme of work  to develop a new Council 
Vision and Council Plan by December, 2025. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the opportunity to present its strategic priorities document 
and considered that this would enable the Council to continue to improve in many 
areas of service delivery. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the strategic priorities, as set out in Annex 1 of Report 
No. ACE2416, and the process for developing a delivery plan for the coming year, 
alongside a new Council Plan by December, 2025, be approved. 
 

38. BUDGET MANAGEMENT AND MTFS STRATEGIC REVIEW – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2416, which set out an update on the 
Council’s latest budget position and details of a strategic review of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), which  had been approved on 22nd February, 2024, had presented a 
cumulative £16.651 million budget deficit over the four years to 2027/28, before 
mitigation through a savings programme. The budget estimates had included several 
significant assumptions and risks and a set of savings targets to mitigate the deficit 
to bring the Council back to financial sustainability by 2027/28. The Cabinet had 
previously committed to updating the Council on these assumptions and on progress 
against the savings targets. It was reported that there was now a significant variation 
in the potential outcomes on the various matters that were set out in the Report. It 
was explained that this would give rise to the delivery of a detailed MTFS update at 
the Council meeting in February, 2025. Additionally, in relation to the Water Lane 
playground project, the Cabinet was being asked to accept a grant of £55,000 from 
the Prospect Estate Big Local and to authorise the equivalent uplift to the budget for 
the expenditure on this project, which would be delivered from January, 2025.  
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach and expressed gratitude to 
the finance team for its work in this respect. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the position to date and the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumptions, as 

set out in Report No. FIN2416, be noted; and  
 

(ii) the acceptance of the Prospect Estate Big Local contribution of £55,000, to be 
spent on the Water Lane playground project, along with an equivalent uplift in 
the expenditure budget, be approved. 

 
39. FINANCE SERVICE DEVELOPMENT – 

(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2415, which set out matters relating to the 
Council’s Finance Team’s management structure and the provision of internal audit 
services. 



- 23 - 
 

 
Members were informed that the 2024/24 budget report had identified a need to 
rebuild financial capability, capacity and resilience within the Council and specifically 
within the finance team. The Report set out a series of proposals that would help to 
focus on improving financial management, governance and decision making. 
Included in this was a proposal for internal audit services to be provided by the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership through a five-year Service Level Agreement. 
Members were informed that, additionally, changes were proposed to the senior 
management structure and capacity of the Council’s finance team. It was confirmed 
that the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee had been consulted 
on the proposals and had recommended approval. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the repurposing of the internal audit and financial services budgets, in 

accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules – Part 4, C10 
virements: above £50,000 reserved for Cabinet, be approved, to achieve the 
finance service development plan, as set out in Report No. FIN2415; and  
 

(ii) the Council entering into an inter authority agreement for the provision of the 
internal audit service by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership through a 
five-year Service Level Agreement, including the provision of the Chief 
Internal Audit function, as set out in the Report and in line with the Scheme of 
Delegation Part 3, Section 3, paragraph 3.5.26: agreeing agency agreements 
with other local authorities for the delivery of services, be approved, subject to 
the agreement of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

 
40. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE & RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2412, which set out the performance 
monitoring information for the Council Plan and key service measures for the second 
quarter of 2024/25. Members were informed that key projects and activities from the 
Council Plan and key service indicators and measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs were included in the Report. Members were informed 
that the monitoring document had been updated and refreshed for quarter two, to 
give a better picture of performance across the Council. The Cabinet heard that the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register tried to identify factors that could impact on the 
future delivery of the Council Plan and the Council business performance. It was 
confirmed that, at the request of the Cabinet, the new performance monitoring 
information was now laid out under Cabinet portfolios. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members were satisfied that the changes to the document 
would help Portfolio Holders to better track performance within their areas of 
responsibility. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and 
Council services and the changes highlighted in the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, as set out in Report No. ACE2412. 



- 24 - 
 

 
41. NEW PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY – 

(Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2402, which set out a new Prevention of 
Sexual Harassment Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the new policy reflected a recent legislative change 
known as the Worker Protection Act that had come into force in October 2024. The 
new law had introduced enhanced responsibilities for employers to proactively 
prevent workplace harassment, specifically in relation to sexual harassment and 
strengthened protections for all employees. 
 
In discussing this, Members expressed their strong support for the introduction of 
this new policy as a vital step in the improvement of the workplace for all employees. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Prevention of Sexual Harassment 
Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. PEO2402, be approved. 
 

42. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2025-2028 – 
(Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2413, which set out an update to the 
Council’s Procurement Strategy. 
 
Members were informed that the current Procurement Strategy covered the period 
2020 to 2024 and that the new Strategy would set out the Council’s strategic vision 
and priorities for procurement for the period from 2025 to 2028. It was confirmed that 
the Strategy would support and promote the use, wherever possible, of local 
businesses and SMEs and would place more emphasis on wider social value and 
sustainability. Upon agreement of the new Procurement Strategy, the Council would 
next develop its revised Contract Standing Orders. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support of the revised Strategy and welcomed the increased 
emphasis on social value and sustainability.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Procurement Strategy 2025-2028, 
as set out in Annex A of Report No. ACE2413, be approved, including the 
introduction of new performance measures from 1st April, 2025. 
 

43. REVIEW OF CHARGES FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE – 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2431, which set out proposed changes to the 
Council’s level of charges for pre-application planning advice.  
 
Members were reminded that the charges were to potential planning applicants and 
developers for discussion and advice before the submission of planning applications 
and had been introduced for the first time in February, 2017. Recently, an exercise 
had been carried out to benchmark the levels of charges levied by neighbouring local 
authorities. It was confirmed that the proposed level of charges reflected the cost of 



- 25 - 
 

staff time involved in giving the advice and that the Council was not permitted to 
make a profit from this area of work. The Report set out the full results of the 
benchmarking exercise and the rationale for the proposed changes to the levels of 
charges. 
 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the continuation of the practice of charging for pre-application planning 

discussions be approved;  
 
(ii) the setting of the level of charges as set out in Section 7 of Report No. 

PG2431, to take effect from 1st December, 2024, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the continuation of the application of the minimum householder/minor 
development charge for requests for pre-application advice, irrespective of the 
proposal type, made by community/charity groups be approved, subject to the 
organisation meeting the following criteria: 

 

 a registered charity 

 headquarters in Rushmoor 

 involved in activity which serves the people of Rushmoor 

 not part of a national charity with multiple UK or international offices. 
 

44. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REGARDING 
RUSHMOOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES (RVS) SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT – 
(Cllr Halleh Koohestani, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2415, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of support for Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Halleh Koohestani, Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who was attending to report on the 
Committee’s considerations and recommendations. 
 
Members were informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had held a 
meeting on 24th October, 2024 where Rushmoor Voluntary Services (RVS) had 
attended and had given a presentation on its performance during quarters one and 
two of 2024/25 and on the 2023/24 Annual Report, in line with the Service Level 
Agreement with the Council. The Committee had considered the representations 
made by RVS in respect of the challenges and risks it faced as an organisation. The 
following were the recommendations of the Committee to the Cabinet: 
 

 To consider a multi-year settlement agreement from 2025/26 
 To consider bridging the gap in funding as a result of any withdrawal of the 

Hampshire County Council grants to RVS from 2025/26 
 To consider waiving the rent of £20,000 due to Rushmoor Borough Council 

through 100% rent relief 
 
The Cabinet expressed gratitude both to Rushmoor Voluntary Services for the 
excellent work carried out by them in the local area and to the members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their diligence in producing these 



- 26 - 
 

recommendations. It was confirmed that these would be considered fully during the 
budget setting process in the following months. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED to consider the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, as set out in Report No. ACE2415, as part of the 2025/26 
budget setting process. 
 

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
46  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
46. LONG LEASEHOLD EXTENSIONS - FARNBOROUGH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2432, which sought approval to 
enter into long leasehold extensions in relation to two premises on the  
Farnborough Industrial Estate. 

 
Members were informed that the Council’s Financial Resilience Plan had identified 
the need for the Council to realise capital receipts whilst minimising income loss. 
Long leasehold extensions were a means of achieving a capital receipt without 
sacrificing income. In the case of each of these two properties, there had been a 
period of negotiation which had now concluded and the Exempt Report set out the 
resulting proposed terms of the transactions. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i)  the granting of new 150-year leases in respect of the two properties, on the 

terms set out within Section 3 of Exempt Report No. PG2432, be approved; 
and 
 

(ii) the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 
Corporate Manager – Legal, be authorised to agree the final terms of the 
respective leasehold extensions, including modernisation of the leases. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.16 pm. 
 



- 27 - 
 

 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND FINANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


